

No. 21-234

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN R. GEORGE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Kenneth M. Carpenter  
John Niles  
CARPENTER CHARTERED  
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,  
Suite D  
Topeka, KS 66601

Edmund Hirschfeld  
Melanie R. Hallums  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Benjamin P. Chagnon  
Robbie Manhas  
Jonas Q. Wang  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. VA’s Defiance Of A Plain Statute Is CUE, Whether Or Not The Error Is Enshrined In A Regulation. ....	2
A. The CUE statutes contain no exception for VA’s adherence to an unlawful regulation. ....	2
B. The legislative history confirms that there is no exception for following a regulatory misinterpretation. ....	8
II. The Government Offers No Persuasive Basis To Narrow CUE’s Scope. ....	10
A. That VA adjudicators are bound is irrelevant. ....	10
B. Correcting VA’s misapplication of an unambiguous statute involves no change in law or interpretation. ....	13
C. Petitioner’s argument is consistent with finality principles and the broader statutory context. ....	18
III. The Error In Mr. George’s Case Was Outcome Determinative. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 166 (1997) .....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	12, 14, 20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	19
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	4
<i>Damrel v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 242 (1994) .....	9
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	4

<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	15
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	14
<i>Goldstein v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-1250, 2016 WL 1458490 (Vet. App. Apr. 14, 2016) .....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	19
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	16
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 206 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Horn v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 231 (2012) .....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	5, 15
<i>Ko v. Brown</i> , No. 90-1399, 1993 WL 426404 (Vet. App. Sept. 24, 1993).....	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	14
<i>Look v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 157 (1992) .....	9

<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	4
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	3
<i>Miller v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 345 (1998) .....	21
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	16
<i>Patrick v. Shinseki</i> , 668 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	5
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	4
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	10

<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	3
<i>Vanerson v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 254 (1999) .....	21
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	4, 5, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 353 (1977).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 502 .....	11, 12
38 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	4, 5, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23
38 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 4004(a) (1958) .....	10
38 U.S.C. § 5108(a).....	19
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(a) .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 7111(a).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)(C) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16

**Rules and Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.105 .....	13, 17, 18
38 C.F.R. § 3.114 .....	17, 18
38 C.F.R. § 3.304 (1970).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.306(a).....	22
38 C.F.R. § 3.306(b).....	22
38 C.F.R. § 20.1403 .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	13

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-120, 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 132 (1985).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 105-157 (1997).....	11
VA Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 3-2003 (July 16, 2003), <a href="https://bit.ly/3xiVKTN">https://bit.ly/3xiVKTN</a> .....	5, 22
